

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/25/2018 11:39 AM
NO. 50792-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRENT RYAN, individually, and as guardian for ADDIE RYAN, a
minor, and BAILEY DECKER, a minor, and as Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF TERESA RYAN, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Petitioner

Reply Brief of Petitioner Pierce County

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Petitioner

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7746

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	5
A. PLAINTIFF IDENTIFIES NO ACTIONABLE DUTY THAT MAKES POLICE LIABLE FOR MS. RYAN'S MURDER	6
1. <u>No "Special Relationship" Has Been Shown</u>	6
2. <u>Plaintiff Has Not Denied That Duty Is Absent Also Because Ms. Ryan Was Not A Foreseeable Victim And Her Murder Was Not A Foreseeable Crime</u>	15
B. NO EVIDENCE THAT MURDER OF MS. RYAN BY NELSON WAS CAUSED BY POLICE	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Cty. of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 687, 692-93, 929 P.2d 1182 (1997).....	6, 14
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cty Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 789, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 271, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	15
<i>Baldwin v. Silver</i> , 165 Wn. App. 463, 472, 269 P.3d 284 (2011).....	12
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 785, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 646, 658, 214 P.3d 150 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1018 (2010)	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2458, 91 L.Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	5, 19
<i>Charbonneau v. Wilbur Ellis Co.</i> , 9 Wn.App. 474, 512 P.2d 1126 (1973).....	1
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 43, 51, 176 P.3d 497 (2008).....	20
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 855, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	8, 18
<i>Davis v. Fred's Appliance, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.App. 348, 357, 287 P.3d 51 (2012).....	1
<i>Dever v. Fowler</i> , 63 Wn.App. 35, 45, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Dec. 20, 1991), <i>amended</i> , 824 P.2d 1237 (1992)	23
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn.App. 824, 836, 42 P.3d 654 (2006).....	10

<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> , 166 Wn. App. 905, 909, 271 P.3d 959, 961 (2012), as amended (Apr. 16, 2012).....	3
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson</i> , 122 Wn.App. 227, 241-42, 95 P.3d 764 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1003 (2004)	18
<i>Estate of Linnik v. State ex rel. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 174 Wn.App. 1027, 2013 WL 1342316, at *3 (2013)	3, 15
<i>Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel. DNR</i> , 103 Wn. App. 186, 195, 11 P.3d 847 (2000).....	17
<i>Hansen v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 773, 779, 632 P.2d 504 (1981).....	17, 20
<i>Harvey v. Cty. of Snohomish</i> , 157 Wn.2d 33, 39, 134 P.3d 216, 219 (2006).....	12
<i>Hertzog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 275, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	17
<i>Hostetler v. Ward</i> , 41 Wn. App. 343, 349, 704 P.2d 343 (1985)	19
<i>Hungerford v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 254, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006)	18
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 436, 553 P.2d 1096, 1103 (1976)	16
<i>Johanson v. King Cty.</i> , 7 Wn.2d 111, 122, 109 P.2d 307 (1941))	20
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 204, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	21
<i>Knit With v. Knitting Fever, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2466616, at *7 n. 4 (E.D. Pa. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. The Knit With v. Knitting Fever, Inc.</i> , 625 Fed. Appx. 27 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Kristjanson v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 Wn. App. 324, 326, 606 P.2d 283 (1980)	20
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn.App. 196, 198, 198, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	2, 5, 19

<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 311, 151 P.3d 201 (2006).....	18
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 41, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	1
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 608, 257 P.3d 532 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 28, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	16
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 430, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	12
<i>Pratt v. Thomas</i> , 80 Wn.2d 117, 119, 491 P.2d 1285 (1972).....	17
<i>Prentice Packing & Storage Co. V. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 164, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	1
<i>Rider v. King Cty.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 1029, 2013 WL 5336493 (2013).....	3, 10, 19
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	11
<i>Rodrigues v. State</i> , 52 Haw. 156, 472 P.2d 509, 512 (1970).....	16
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 661, 335 P.3d 424 (2014).....	16
<i>Selvig v. Caryl</i> , 97 Wn.App. 220, 225, 983 P.2d 1141 (1999).....	3
<i>Smith v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 839, 851, 359 P.3d 867 (2015), <i>rev. denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1004 (2016).....	1, 20
<i>Tang v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.App. 1054 n. 7 (2016).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 163, 168, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)....	6
<i>Tender v. Nordstrom</i> , 84 Wn.App. 787, 791, 84 P.2d 787 (1997).....	5, 19
<i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> , 37 Wn. App. 644, 648, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984).....	1
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. 14-33/35 Astoria Blvd.</i> , 2014 WL 1653199, at *5 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2014).....	3

Walters v. Hampton, 14 Wn.App. 548, 553, 543 P.2d 648 (1975)..... 22

Weaver v. Spokane Cty.,
168 Wn.App. 127, 141, 275 P.3d 1184 (2012)..... 10, 14

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals,
112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... 5, 19, 21

Other Authorities

F. Harper & F. James Torts § 18.2 at 1019 (1956)..... 20

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)..... 2

CR 56 2

CR 56(e)..... 2, 12

GR 14.1(a)..... 3
